been based on a reasonable estimation of the underlying net assets or discounted cash flows of the investment.

 2021 2020

2021 Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Financial assets: $ $ $ $
Cash & cash equivalents 2,899,656 2,899,656 97,873 97,873
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (listed
investments) 17,293 17,293 6,052 6,052
Financial assets at amortised cost (Trade & other
receivables) 25,886 25,886 26,713 26,713
Total financial assets 2,942,835 2,942,835 130,638 130,638

Financial liabilities:
Trade & other payables 443,682 443,682 45,253 45,253
Bank borrowings 2,389,346 2,389,346 2,411,094 2,411,094
Total financial liabilities 2,833,028 2,833,028 2,456,347 2,456,347

(iv) PRICE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Management believes the estimated fair values resulting from the valuation of listed investments and recorded in the
statement of financial position and the related changes in fair values recorded in the statement of comprehensive
income are reasonable and the most appropriate at Statement of Financial Position date. At 30 June 2021, the effect
on loss as a result of changes in the share price of listed investment, with all other variables remaining constant would
be as follows:
 2021 2020
 $ $
CHANGE IN PROFIT/(LOSS)
Increase in fair value of investment by 10% 1,729 605
Decrease in fair value of investment by 10% (1,729) (605)

2021 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Financial assets: $ $ $ $
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:
— listed investments 17,293 - - 17,293
— unlisted investments - - - -
 17,293 - - 17,293

2020 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Financial assets: $ $ $ $
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:
— listed investments 6,052 - - 6,052
— unlisted investments - - - -
 6,052 - - 6,052

Included within Level 1 of the hierarchy are listed investments. The fair values of these financial assets have been based
on the closing quoted bid prices at reporting date, excluding transaction costs.

In valuing unlisted investments, included in Level 2 of the hierarchy, valuation techniques such as those using comparisons
to similar investments for which market observable prices are available have been adopted to determine the fair values of
these investments.

Derivative instruments are included in Level 3 of the hierarchy with the fair values being determined using valuation
techniques incorporating observable market data relevant to the hedged position.

Ultima United Limited - Annual Report
For the year ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35

NOTE 19:  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(v) INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Company’s exposure to changes in interest rates.  The table indicates
the impact on how profit and equity values reported at the end of the reporting period would have been affected by
changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible.

These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

 2021 2020
 $ $
CHANGE IN PROFIT/(LOSS)
(Increase) to loss from a 2% rise in interest rate (1,410) (2,267)
Decrease to loss from a 2% fall in interest rate 1,410 2,267

NOTE 20:  EARNINGS PER SHARE

 2021 2020
 $ $

(a) Loss used in the calculation of basic earnings per share (250,506) (268,038)

  Number of

shares
Number of

shares
(b) Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial
year used in calculation of basic earnings per share

38,895,506

29,325,749

(c) Earnings per share ($)

(0.64)

(0.91)

NOTE 21:  CASH FLOW INFORMATION

 2021 2020
 $ $

(i) Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalent:

Cash at Bank - Note 5 2,899,656 97,873

(ii) Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities with loss after income tax
Loss after income tax (250,506) (268,038)
Depreciation expense - 309
Revaluation - financial assets at fair value (11,241) 1,730
Finance costs - 47,336

Changes in assets and liabilities:
- (Increase)/ Decrease in trade and other receivables 827 (16,941)
-(Increase)/ Decrease in inventory - 587,551
- (Decrease)/ Increase in trade and other payables 398,429 5,347
- (Decrease)/ Increase in provisions (59,455) 11,946
 Net cash provided by operating activities 78,054 369,240

(iii) Non-cash financing and investing activities
During the year there was $29,429 (2020: $47,336) non-cash financing activities relating to financing costs incurred on
the Westpac loan.

No other non-cash financing and investing activities have occurred during the year ended 30 June 2021.

Ultima United Limited - Annual Report
For the year ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36

NOTE 22:  SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Company has identified its operating segments based on the internal reports that are reviewed and used by the
Board of Directors in assessing performance and determining the allocation of resources.